equivalents and
other financial
assets

25,852,484 63,794 25,916,278 9,479,379 63,794 9,543,173

Investments - 8,000 8,000 - 8,000 8,000

Trade and other
receivables

251,377 - 251,377 974,411 - 974,411

Total financial
assets

26,103,861 71,794 26,175,655 10,453,790 71,794 10,525,584

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that fair values and cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will be affected by changes
in the market interest rates.

The Group’s cash and cash equivalents are impacted by interest rate risks. Trade and other receivables and payables
have short maturities and are non-interest bearing.  Management believes that the risk of interest rate movement
would not have a material impact of the Group’s operations.

Management does not closely monitor the interest rates offered on cash and cash equivalents as the Group’s primary
objective is exploration of resources rather than earning interest income. The cash balances are invested at the
prevailing short term market interest rates with credit worthy financial institutions.

The sensitivity of the interest-bearing financial instruments to a 1% change in market interest rate are noted below:

   2023 2022

   $ $

Cash and cash equivalents   25,852,484 9,479,379

Impact on profit and equity: +1% movement  258,525 94,794

Impact on profit and equity: -1% movement   (258,525) (94,794)

Foreign currency risk
The Group’s expenditure obligations in Tanzania are primarily in US dollars as a result the Group is exposed to
fluctuations in the US dollar to Australian currency. The Group will transfer cash and cash equivalents into foreign
currency to meet short term expenditure obligations. These exposures are not subject to a hedging programme. The
Board and management from time to time having regard to likely forward commitments review this policy.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

PEAK RARE EARTHS LIMITED – ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

69

Commodity price risk
The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk is minimal at this stage of the operation.